In May 2019, the 2018 draw-down of the SSF of CHF 250, which was not yet registered in the commercial register as at 31 December 2018, was
registered. As the unregistered draw-down of the SSF in 2018 so far was shown within share premium reserve and not as increase in share capital,
the registration led to a reclassification from share premium reserve to issued share capital.

8.2 Authorized share capital

At 30 June 2019, the Company had authorized, but not yet issued, nominal share capital of TCHF 10’569, consisting of 1’056’959’600 registered
shares with a par value of CHF 0.01 each, that the Board of Directors is authorized to issue at any time until 14 June 2021.

8.3 Conditional share capital

The conditional share capital of the Company as at 30 June 2019 was TCHF 10’569, consisting of 1’056’959’622 registered shares with a par value
of CHF 0.01 each, of which 190’000’000 to be used for share options for members of the Board of Directors and Executive Management, employees
and consultants as well as 866’959’622 to be used for the exercise of conversion option rights granted in connection with bonds, notes or similar
debt instruments issued by the Company.

 Page 11 of 13

8.4 Significant shareholders

The following significant shareholders are known to the company:

 Number of shares  %  Number of shares  %

GEM 566'154'033   26.8% 563'155'233   27.0%
Founders of Relief Therapeutics SA 525'881'384   24.9% 530'981'384   25.4%
FIN POSILLIPO S.p.A 126'506'835   6.0% 286'824'849   13.7%
PIERREL S.p.A. 1'649'740   0.1% 43'747'149   2.1%
Others 893'727'280   42.3% 664'211'857   31.8%
Total shares 2'113'919'272   100.0% 2'088'920'472   100.0%

 30.06.2019  31.12.2018

9 Non-current payables

Non-current payables in the total amount of TCHF 4’312, which related to the acquisition of the licences in 2018 (note 7), for which payment was
deferred until April 2020 and 2022, were derecognised in June 2019 due to the cancellation of the collaboration with Genclis. For further
information refer to note 7.

10 Financial liabilities due to third parties

These financial liabilities are due to a former subsidiary of the Group. Until repayment, the unpaid balance accrues interest at a rate of 8% per
annum. The financial liabilities do not have a fixed repayment date.